
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

22 March 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 30th March, 2017 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 19 January 2017 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/16/03716/FL - Former Priory Works, Tudeley Lane, 
Tonbridge 

13 - 40

6. TM/17/00139/FL - 49 Brindles Field, Tonbridge 41 - 48

7. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks

Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr Miss G E Thomas
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th January, 2017

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr   F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop and Miss G E Thomas

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 1 December 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 17/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 January 2017

AP 2

AP1 17/4   TM/15/03345/FL - RAPHAEL MEDICAL CENTRE, COLDHARBOUR 
LANE, HILDENBOROUGH 

Demolition of former school buildings (part of which are occupied by the 
Raphael Medical Centre for Class C2 care use and part of which are 
vacant) and redevelopment with a two storey building and basement to 
provide a 28 bedroom specialist care facility with landscaping and car 
parking at Raphael Medical Centre, Coldharbour Lane, Hildenborough. 

The Chairman referred to the need for the applicant to advance a robust 
case of ‘very special circumstances’ to demonstrate a clearly evidenced 
case of need for the proposed new facility.  Unfortunately, little additional 
information had been forthcoming and it was now necessary to 
determine the application based on the material submitted.   The report 
of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
concluded that the proposal constituted inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt and that ‘very special circumstances’ had not been 
sufficiently advanced to support actual need.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

(1) The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a 
strong presumption against permitting inappropriate development, 
as defined in paragraphs 89 and 90 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. The proposed development comprises 
inappropriate development which is by definition harmful to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. In addition, the materially larger scale of 
the proposed building (in terms of its increased height, floorspace 
and footprint) would cause substantial harm to the open 
characteristics of the site and the openness of the Green Belt in 
this location. No very special circumstances exist which would be 
sufficient to outweigh the degree of harm caused to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. As such, the proposed development is 
contrary to the requirements of Section 9 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 and Policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

(2) The site lies in open countryside, outside the rural settlement 
confines of Hildenborough where Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP14 seeks to restrict new 
development to a limited number of instances. The proposed 
development does not meet any of these defined exceptions and 
therefore represents an inappropriate form of major development 
in the countryside, contrary to the requirements of this policy. 
There are no overriding material planning considerations which 
indicate that the provisions of Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP14 should be set aside in this 
instance. 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 January 2017

AP 3

[Speakers: Rev Woodley-Jones – Hildenborough Parish Council; 
Mr P Osborne, Mr C Stimpson, Mr A Stephens and Mrs M Carlile – 
members of the public and Mr N Pople – on behalf of the applicant]

AP1 17/5   TM/16/02987/0A - LAND ADJOINING 11 URIDGE CRESCENT, 
TONBRIDGE 

Outline Application: Detached 3 bedroom dwelling house (all matters 
reserved) at land adjoining 11 Uridge Crescent, Tonbridge.

RESOLVED:  That outlined planning permission be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.

AP1 17/6   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 23 September 2015

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conservation Area
CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England
DEFRA Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

DETR Department of the Environment, Transport & the Regions
DCLG Department for Communities and Local Government
DCMS Department for Culture, the Media and Sport 
DLADPD Development Land Allocations Development Plan Document 
DMPO Development Management Procedure Order
DPD Development Plan Document 
DPHEH Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health
DSSL Director of Street Scene & Leisure
EA Environment Agency
EH English Heritage
EMCG East Malling Conservation Group
FRA Flood Risk Assessment
GDPO Town & Country Planning 
[...]
ertisement
CA Conservation Area Consent (determined by Secretary 

of State if made by KCC or TMBC)
CAX Conservation Area Consent:  Extension of Time
CNA Consultation by Neighbouring Authority
CR3 County Regulation 3 (KCC determined)
CR4 County Regulation 4
DEPN Prior Notification: Demolition
DR3 District Regulation 3
DR4 District Regulation 4
EL Electricity
ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building)
ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions)
FC Felling Licence
FL Full Application
FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time
FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment
FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry
GOV Consultation on Government Development
HN Hedgerow Removal Notice
HSC Hazardous Substances Consent

Page 11



4

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 
made by KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development
LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development
LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development
LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

Tonbridge
Medway

29 December 2016 TM/16/03716/FL

Proposal: A hybrid planning application comprising 1) application for 
outline planning permission for a permanent primary school 
including means of access from Tudeley Lane (all other 
matters reserved) 2) application for full planning permission for 
the installation of 1no temporary building to provide 2 form 
entry primary school, 1no administration block, hard standing 
including car parking, drop off / pick up, and erection of 
boundary fence

Location: Former Priory Works Tudeley Lane Tonbridge Kent TN11 0QL  
Applicant: The Education Funding Agency
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 This application has been submitted in ‘hybrid’ form, with outline permission being 
sought for a permanent 2 Form Entry (2FE) Primary School including means of 
access from Tudeley Lane (with all other matters reserved for future 
consideration). In addition, full planning permission is being sought for the 
installation of temporary school buildings, hard standings, car parking, drop off and 
pick-up areas and the erection of site boundary fencing. 

1.2 By way of background, Bishop Chavasse School will be a Church of England 2FE 
primary school located in and serving South Tonbridge. It will be part of the Tenax 
School Trust also comprising Bennett Memorial Diocesan School, located in 
Tunbridge Wells. Bennett Memorial School will be the sponsor of the new school 
and provide capacity and support for its development. St. Stephen’s Church 
(Tonbridge) will be the associated Church that will work closely with the school to 
support the Christian ethos. 

1.3 The 2FE primary school will be a mainstream school catering for pupils aged 4-11 
with a maximum pupil capacity of 420 pupils. It is intended that the primary school 
would open in temporary accommodation in September 2017 with 60 pupils (2x 
Reception intakes) before moving into permanent accommodation in September 
2018 with 120 pupils. Pupil numbers would then build-up year by year until full 
capacity is reached in 2023. 

1.4 The temporary and permanent school accommodation will be located on the same 
site. The temporary accommodation comprises a double Reception c
[...]
, urban form and important views. 

6.17 The proposals represent a hybrid form of development with full planning 
permission being sought for the development of a temporary school and outline 
permission for a permanent 2FE school. The temporary works comprise two 
mobile buildings (comprising 2x Reception classrooms, toilets and 
staff/administrative space) situated towards the southern end of the site near to 
the main entrance, finished externally in a light grey colour. Other works 
associated with the temporary school include a 7 space staff and visitor car park, a 
drop off/pick up area, external hard and soft landscaping works and site perimeter 
fencing. The temporary mobile classroom buildings are anticipated to be on site 
from September 2017 until September 2018 when the permanent school is 
intended to become operational. Once the permanent school becomes operational 
it is intended to remove the mobile buildings from the site. 

6.18 It is considered that the layout and appearance of the temporary school buildings, 
and other associated works – including car parking, drop off areas and perimeter 
fencing – are entirely appropriate for this urban location. There is an acceptable 
relationship between these temporary buildings and the new residential dwellings 
to the west (within Redrow’s Somerhill Green development), and the temporary 
nature of the buildings strikes both a sympathetic and pragmatic way to ensure 
that the school can become operational from September 2017 to meet the wider 
educational demand for Reception school places in South Tonbridge. 

6.19 The outline proposals submitted in respect of the permanent 2FE school indicate a 
two storey building of approximately 2,072 sq. metres to meet DfE design 
requirements. The building is indicatively positioned towards the western site 
boundary and roughly in the centre of the site (in terms of its north-south axis). 
Although consideration of the permanent school building is being given at ou
[...]
n and Country Planning Act 1990.

6. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the tree 
protection measures (for Phase 1 and Phase 2 works) set out in the Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment prepared by AGB Environmental (Reference P2679.4.0 dated 
15 December 2016) so as to avoid damage to the existing trees, including their 
root systems as part of the landscaping scheme.  

Reason: Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

7. Prior to the installation of any external lighting serving either the temporary or 
permanent school developments, full details of the lighting for that phase shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the work shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with those details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of the 
locality.

8. If, during development work, contamination not previously identified is found to be 
present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has 
submitted a remediation strategy to the Local Planning Authority detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written approval from 
the Local Planning Authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as 
approved. 

Reason: In the interests of protection of the environment and harm to human 
health in accordance with paragraph 121 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 

Page 33



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

Temporary School:

9. The temporary school buildings shall not be first occupied until the area shown on 
drawing 28261129-OPL-03 Revision C as staff and visitor parking and turning 
areas have been provided, surfaced and drained. Thereafter it shall be kept 
available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted 
by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(or any Order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried out 
on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this 
reserved parking and turning area.

Reason: Development without the provision of adequate turning and parking 
facilities is likely to give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.  

10. The temporary school buildings (as shown on drawing 28261129-OPL-03 Revision 
C) shall be constructed at a Finished Floor Level of no lower than 27.93m AOD.

Reason: To reduce the risk and impact of flooding on the proposed development 
and future school occupants, in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy 
2007 and paragraphs 100-104 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012

11. Within 1 month of the first occupation of the temporary school buildings, details of 
a Flood Evacuation Plan including means of safe access and egress to/from the 
site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the Flood Evacuation Plan shall be implemented as approved at all 
times for the life of the temporary school buildings hereby permitted.

Reason: To reduce the risk and impact of flooding on the proposed development 
and future school occupants, in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy 
2007 and paragraphs 100-104 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

12. The temporary school buildings (as shown on drawing 28261129-OPL-03 Revision 
C) shall be removed from the site within 2 months of the opening of the permanent 
school accommodation.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of the 
locality and compromise the layout and parking arrangements for the permanent 
school development. 

Permanent School:

13. The permanent school buildings shall not be first occupied until details of car 
parking (in accordance with Access details to be provided as part of Condition 2) 
for a minimum of 60 spaces plus a minimum of 10 overflow spaces and a drop-off 
area to accommodate a minimum of 4 spaces has been provided, surfaced and 
drained in accordance with a layout and management plan which has first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, 

Page 34



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

the approved parking and turning areas shall be kept available for such use and 
be managed in accordance with the approved management plan, and no 
permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried out on the land so shown or 
in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking and 
turning area.

Reason: Development without the provision of adequate turning and parking 
facilities is likely to give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.  

14. The permanent school buildings shall be constructed at a Finished Floor Level of 
no lower than 27.95m AOD.

Reason: To reduce the risk and impact of flooding on the proposed development 
and future school occupants, in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy 
2007 and paragraphs 100-104 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

15. Prior to the first occupation of the permanent school buildings, details of a Flood 
Evacuation Plan including means of safe access and egress to/from the site shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the 
Flood Evacuation Plan shall be implemented as approved at all times for the life of 
the permanent school development hereby permitted.

Reason: To reduce the risk and impact of flooding on the proposed development 
and future school occupants, in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy 
2007 and paragraphs 100-104 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

16. Within 3 months of the commencement of development of the permanent school 
buildings, a scheme for the provision and management of an 8 metre wide buffer 
zone alongside the Somerhill Stream shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include:

(a) plans showing the extent and layout of the buffer zone;

(b) details of any proposed planting scheme (for example, native species);

(c) details demonstrating how the buffer zone will be managed/maintained over the 
longer term including a detailed management plan; and

(d) details of any proposed footpaths, fencing, lighting or other impacts within the 
buffer zone.

Thereafter the approved buffer zone scheme shall be implemented as approved 
prior to the first occupation of the permanent school buildings.

Page 35



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

Reason: To protect the ecological value of the Somerhill Stream river corridor, in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012. 

17. Within 3 months of the commencement of development of the permanent school 
buildings, a scheme to incorporate measures to minimise the risk of crime, 
according to the principles and physical security requirements of Crime Prevention 
through Environmental Design (CPTED), shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved measures shall be 
implemented before the permanent school is occupied and thereafter retained. 

Reason: In the interests of security, crime prevention and community safety. 

Informatives:

1. With regard to the construction phase of the development, the applicant is asked to 
take all reasonable steps to mitigate any impact upon surrounding residents. With 
this in mind, they are strongly encouraged to apply for a Section 61 Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 ‘prior consent’ notice to regulate working hours/methods. It is 
recommended that you contact the Environmental P
[...]
r.co.uk/


Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

or pandcr@kent.pnn.police.uk 

Contact: Julian Moat

Page 37

mailto:pandcr@kent.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

TM/16/03716/FL

Former Priory Works Tudeley Lane Tonbridge Kent TN11 0QL 

A hybrid planning application comprising 1) application for outline planning permission 
for a permanent primary school including means of access from Tudeley Lane (all other 
matters reserved) 2) application for full planning permission for the installation of 1no 
temporary building to provide 2 form entry primary school, 1no administration block, 
hard standing including car parking, drop off / pick up, and erection of boundary fence

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

Tonbridge
Judd

18 January 2017 TM/17/00139/FL

Proposal: Proposed two storey side extension with integral garage, 
canopy porch and internal alterations. Re-submission of 
TM/16/03008/FL

Location: 49 Brindles Field Tonbridge Kent TN9 2YR   
Applicant: Mr Mitch Walker
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing garage and the 
construction of a two storey side extension, with the first floor accommodation 
located within the roof space, which incorporates a front dormer and two roof lights 
in the rear roof slope.

1.2 The proposed extension will incorporate a replacement garage and dining room at 
ground floor level and a bedroom with en-suite at first floor level.

1.3 The proposals also re-position the main access into the front elevation of the 
property and include an open porch canopy.

1.4 The proposed extension is set back from the front façade of the host
[...]
oximately 2m overall. This decrease in bulk has been 
achieved by the inclusion of a dormer window within the front facing roof slope. 

1.9 Additionally, where it was previously proposed to create a gable-end to the main 
house, the barn hip is now shown to be retained. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 At the request of Councillor Bolt, in order for consideration to be given to the 
impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties.

3. The Site:

3.1 The application site contains a semi-detached brick and black timber clad property 
within the built settlement confines of Tonbridge.  Brindles Field has an elevated 
position and the area is relatively densely populated with properties having modest 
private garden spaces.

3.2 The application property is set back from the main road in a small cul-de-sac 
which serves four residential dwellings.

3.3 The neighbouring half of the semi-detached pair is constructed with the same 
materials as the application property and has a canopy porch in the front elevation, 
similar in size and design to that being considered within this application.

4. Planning History (relevant):

 
TM/16/03008/FL Refuse 19 December 2016

Proposed two storey side extension with integral garage, canopy porch, and 
internal alterations

 

5. Consultees:

5.1 Private Reps:  15/0X/3R/0S:  3 letters of objection received on the following 
grounds:

 Dominant, overbearing and feeling of enclosure;

 Area already over-developed;

Page 42



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

 Significant increase in size and width of garage;

 The existing dwelling impacts on the enjoyment of properties in West Rise and 
occupants’ quality of life;

 The slight amendment to the roof design does little to reduce the overall size of 
the extension and still brings the property closer to the boundary with West 
Rise;

 Detrimental impact on sunlight into small gardens of West Rise;

 The proposed black cladding would furthe
[...]
ermanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or 
in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space.

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 
parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking.

Informatives

 1. This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or 
development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent 
of the relevant landowners.

 2. If the development hereby permitted involves the carrying out of building work or 
excavations along or close to a boundary with land owned by someone else, you 
are advised that, under the Party Wall, etc Act 1996, you may have a duty to give 
notice of your intentions to the adjoining owner before commencing this work.

Contact: Vicky Bedford

Page 46



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 30 March 2017

TM/17/00139/FL

49 Brindles Field Tonbridge Kent TN9 2YR  

Proposed two storey side extension with integral garage, canopy porch and internal 
alterations. Re-submission of TM/16/03008/FL

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/16/03716/FL - Former Priory Works, Tudeley Lane, Tonbridge
	Map

	6 TM/17/00139/FL - 49 Brindles Field, Tonbridge
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th March, 2017

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence, 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M O Davis, 
T Edmondston-Low and H S Rogers

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 17/7   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 17/8   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 19 January 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 17/9   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 March 2017

2

AP1 17/10   TM/16/03716/FL - FORMER PRIORY WORKS, TUDELEY LANE, 
TONBRIDGE 

A hybrid planning application comprising 1) application for outline 
planning permission for a permanent primary school including means of 
access from Tudeley Lane (all other matters reserved) 2) application for 
full planning permission for the installation of 1no temporary building to 
provide 2 form entry primary school, 1no administration block, hard 
standing including car parking, drop off / pick up, and erection of 
boundary fence at the former Priory Works, Tudeley Lane, Tonbridge, 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:

(1) Additional Conditions:

18.  Prior to the commencement of the permanent school buildings, a 
detailed sustainable surface water drainage strategy shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The detailed drainage 
scheme shall be based on the recommendations of the Level 2 Flood 
Risk Assessment prepared by Robert West (February 2017) and shall 
demonstrate that the surface water generated by this development (for 
all rainfall durations and intensities up to and including the climate 
change adjusted critical 100yr storm) can be accommodated and 
disposed of to the adjacent watercourse at a maximum rate of 2.82l/s 
without exacerbating the flood risk to or from the site. 

Reason:  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of the 
drainage provisions. 

19.  Prior to the first occupation of the permanent school buildings, 
details of the implementation, maintenance and management of the 
sustainable drainage scheme (as approved pursuant to condition 18) 
have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details.  Those details shall 
include: 

(i) a timetable for its implementation; and
(ii) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development which shall include the arrangements for adoption 
by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the sustainable drainage 
system throughout its lifetime.



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 March 2017

3

Reason:  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of the 
drainage provisions.

[Speaker:  Mr Bauckham – on behalf of the applicant]

AP1 17/11   TM/17/00139/FL - 49 BRINDLES FIELD, TONBRIDGE 

Proposed two storey side extension with integral garage, canopy porch 
and internal alterations. Re-submission of TM/16/03008/FL at 49 
Brindles Field, Tonbridge. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

[Speakers:  Mr P Rogers – member of the public and Miss O Culmer on 
behalf of the applicant]

AP1 17/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm


